OP \$1240.00 7231100

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM828808

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest (ABL) in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC		08/01/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Univar Solutions Inc.		08/01/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
Univar Solutions USA Inc.		08/01/2023	Corporation: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	550 South Tryon St.
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28202
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	72311003	HI-SOL
Serial Number:	73710725	MACKSTAT
Serial Number:	87687346	NEXEO SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	85229995	NEXEO SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	87266799	NEXSURF
Serial Number:	74348303	PARAGON
Serial Number:	86474035	PRIST
Serial Number:	86952021	REMOVESIT
Serial Number:	87315249	SOLUTIONS LIVE HERE!
Serial Number:	87450205	STARTEX
Serial Number:	73673908	STARTEX
Serial Number:	78165275	
Serial Number:	85969738	C CHEMPOINT
Serial Number:	74214514	CHEMCARE
Serial Number:	74215159	CHEMCARE
Serial Number:	75437014	CHEMCENTRAL
Serial Number:	75713879	CHEMPOINT

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008153 FRAME: 0127

900790309

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	71637159	GUARDSMAN
Serial Number:	86191619	LIQUIBLUE
Serial Number:	74092748	LIQUICHLOR
Serial Number:	85760549	MARKETCONNECT
Serial Number:	74092737	RED BAND
Serial Number:	74509599	REMOTE SENTRY
Serial Number:	74536179	REMOTE SENTRY
Serial Number:	86393731	THE RIGHT PRODUCT IS JUST THE BEGINNING.
Serial Number:	76458497	
Serial Number:	73786565	UNIVAR
Serial Number:	77504495	UNIVAR
Serial Number:	73786356	VAN WATERS & ROGERS
Serial Number:	72450127	VAN WATERS & ROGERS INC.
Serial Number:	74092766	VANBLEND
Serial Number:	74008599	VANGUARD
Serial Number:	73167574	VANWET
Serial Number:	74092797	VANZOL
Serial Number:	73835689	VW & R
Serial Number:	73196428	VW&R
Serial Number:	86920468	AGCHEMEXPERT
Serial Number:	87242390	CROP WIZARD
Serial Number:	87185171	CUFENCE
Serial Number:	86935988	REMOTE SENTRY
Serial Number:	88304011	INNOVATE. GROW. TOGETHER.
Serial Number:	88304017	
Serial Number:	90852445	TODAY TOMORROW TOGETHER SUSTAIN ABILITY
Serial Number:	86966878	NEXUSAG
Serial Number:	86966881	NEXUSAG
Registration Number:	6867105	CAFLON
Serial Number:	75983752	FORT STORAGE
Serial Number:	86870196	FUTURE TRANSFER
Serial Number:	86906942	FUTURE TRANSFER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

8009144240 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sophie Bolt
SIGNATURE:	/Sophie Bolt/
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2023

Total Attachments: 9

source=b11a. Univar ABL - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)- Cover Sheet#page1.tif source=b11a. Univar ABL - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)- Cover Sheet#page3.tif source=b11a. Univar ABL - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)- Cover Sheet#page4.tif source=b11a. Univar ABL - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)- Cover Sheet#page5.tif source=b11a. Univar ABL - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)- Cover Sheet#page6.tif source=b11a. Univar ABL - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)- Cover Sheet#page7.tif source=b11a. Univar ABL - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)- Cover Sheet#page8.tif source=b11a. Univar ABL - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)- Cover Sheet#page8.tif source=b11a. Univar ABL - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)- Cover Sheet#page9.tif

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC	Name: WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 550 South Tryon St.
Partnership Limited Partnership	_{City:} Charlotte
Corporation- State:	State: NC
Other limited liability company	Country: USA Zip: 28202
Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware, USA	Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) August 1, 2023	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other Bank Citizenship National Association, USA If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other Notice of Grant of Security Interest (ABL) in Trademarks	representative designation is attached: Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See Schedule 1	See Schedule 1
	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing I	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Sophie Bolt	registrations involved:
Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 32 Old Slip	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
onder Address.	Enclosed
City: New York	8. Payment Information:
State: NY Zip: 10005	
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	Day agit Assayunt Niyeshay
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: SBolt@cahill.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Sophie Bolt Opinible Sophie Bolt	7 tagast 1, 2020
Signature Sophie Bolt	Date Total number of pages including eaver
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

	<u>Entity</u>	Jurisdiction of Organization	Type of Entity	Address
1.	Univar Solutions Inc.	Delaware Secretary of State	Corporation	3075 Highland Parkway, Suite 200, Downers Grove, IL 60515
2.	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	Washington Department of Licensing	Corporation	3075 Highland Parkway, Suite 200, Downers Grove, IL 60515

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (ABL)

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (ABL), dated as of August 1, 2023 (this "Notice"), made by NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, UNIVAR SOLUTIONS INC., a Delaware corporation and UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC., a Washington corporation (the "Pledgors"), in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent (as defined below).

Reference is made to the U.S. Collateral Agreement (ABL), dated as of August 1, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among WINDSOR HOLDINGS III, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "U.S. Borrower"), each Subsidiary of the U.S. Borrower identified therein and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined therein). The parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Notice and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.1(a) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Notice.

SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest*. As security for the payment and performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Pledgors pursuant to the Collateral Agreement did, and hereby does, pledge and grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Trademarks of the United States of America and Canada, including those listed on Schedule I, now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Pledgor or in which such Pledgor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, but excluding any Excluded Property, the "Trademark Collateral"); provided, however, that the foregoing pledge, assignment and grant of security interest will not cover any "intent-to-use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. §1051, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Section 1(c) or 1(d) of the Lanham Act has been filed, to the extent, if any, that any assignment of an "intent-to-use" application prior to such filing would violate the Lanham Act.

SECTION 3. *Collateral Agreement*. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Notice and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. *Counterparts*. This Notice may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute but one contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart to this Notice by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed original. The words "execution," "execute", "signed," "signature," and words of like import in or related to any document to be signed in connection with this Notice shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Collateral Agent, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and

as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act; provided that notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary the Collateral Agent is under no obligation to agree to accept electronic signatures in any form or in any format unless expressly agreed to by the Collateral Agent pursuant to procedures approved by it.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS NOTICE AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSES OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS NOTICE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS NOTICE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY PRINCIPLE OF CONFLICTS OF LAW THAT COULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF ANY OTHER LAW.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Notice as of the day and year first above written.

NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC

Title: Secretary

UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC.

By: / / / / / / / / Name: Alexa Gollins* Colina

Title: Secretary

UNIVAR SOLUTIONS INC.

Name: Alexa Cottins* Colin

Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Name: ERICA SCOLA

Title: DIRECTOR

REEL: 008153 FRAME: 0135

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Owner	Application No.	Registration No.	Issuance / Registration
				Date
HI-SOL	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	72311003	0897170	08-25-1970
MACKSTAT	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	73710725	1512250	11-15-1988
NEXEO SOLUTIONS (Stylized)	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	87687346	5507300	07-03-2018
NEXEO SOLUTIONS	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	85229995	4047029	10-25-2011
NEXSURF	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	87266799	5552956	09-04-2018
PARAGON	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	74348303	1791173	09-07-1993
PRIST	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	86474035	4781847	07-28-2015
REMOVESIT	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	86952021	5072775	11-01-2016
SOLUTIONS LIVE HERE!	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	87315249	5612554	11-20-2018
STARTEX and Design	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	87450205	5405293	02-20-2018
STARTEX	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	73673908	1614532	09-25-1990
3-BARREL LOGO	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	78165275	2806621	01-20-2004
C CHEMPOINT AND DESIGN	Univar Solutions Inc.	85969738	4512687	04-08-2014
CHEMCARE	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	74214514	1748897	01-26-1993
CHEMCARE	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	74215159	1847988	08-02-1994
CHEMCENTRAL	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	75437014	2390752	10-03-2000
CHEMPOINT	Univar Solutions Inc.	75713879	2559430	04-09-2002
GUARDSMAN (STYLIZED)	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	71637159	0579413	09-01-1953
LIQUIBLUE	Univar Solutions Inc.	86191619	4713836	03-31-2015
LIQUICHLOR	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	74092748	1663154	11-05-1991
MARKETCONNECT	Univar Solutions Inc.	85760549	4398949	09-10-2013
RED BAND	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	74092737	1717285	09-22-1992
REMOTE SENTRY	Univar Solutions Inc.	74509599	1961375	03-12-1996
REMOTE SENTRY AND DESIGN	Univar Solutions Inc.	74536179	1961411	03-12-1996
THE RIGHT PRODUCT IS JUST THE BEGINNING	Univar Solutions Inc.	86393731	4716421	04-07-2015
DESIGN (HEXAGON)	Univar Solutions Inc.	76458497	2752608	08-19-2003
UNIVAR	Univar Solutions Inc.	73786565	1724817	10-20-1992
·	•	•	•	

Trademark	Owner	Application No.	Registration No.	Issuance / Registration Date	
UNIVAR	Univar Solutions Inc.	77504495	3646062	06-30-2009	
VAN WATERS & ROGERS	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	73786356	1688590	05-26-1992	
VAN WATERS & ROGERS	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	72450127	1031849	01-27-1976	
VANBLEND	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	74092766	1721239	10-06-1992	
VANGUARD	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	74008599	1635885	02-26-1991	
VANWET	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	73167574	1118569	05-22-1979	
VANZOL	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	74092797	1717286	09-22-1992	
VW& R AND DESIGN	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	73835689	1679982	03-24-1992	
VW& R AND DESIGN	Univar Solutions USA Inc.	73196428	1160401	07-07-1981	
AGCHEMEXPERT	Univar Solutions Inc.	86920468	5251923	07-25-2017	
CROP WIZARD	Univar Solutions Inc.	87242390	5299578	10-03-2017	
CUFENCE	Univar Solutions Inc.	87185171	5934805	12-17-2019	
REMOTE SENTRY	Univar Solutions Inc.	86935988	5059432	10-11-2016	
INNOVATE. GROW. TOGETHER.	Univar Solutions Inc.	88304011	5922713	11-26-2019	
DESIGN ONLY	Univar Solutions Inc.	88304017	6660025	03-01-2022	
TODAY TOMORROW TOGETHER SUSTAIN ABILITY	Univar Solutions Inc.	90852445	6971176	02-07-2023	
NEXUSAG	Univar Solutions Canada Ltd.	86/966878	5277360	08-29-2017	
NEXUSAG (AND DESIGN)	Univar Solutions Canada Ltd.	86/966881	5277361	08-29-2017	
CAFLON	Univar Solutions UK Ltd.		6867105	10-04-2022	
FORT STORAGE	Univar Solutions Canada Ltd.	75/983752	4262820	10/16/2007	
FUTURE TRANSFER	Univar Solutions Canada Ltd.	86/870196	5251855	07/25/2017	
FUTURE TRANSFER (AND DESIGN)	Univar Solutions Canada Ltd.	86/906942	5251906	07/25/2017	
Transper X					

Canadian Trademark Registrations

I. Univar Solutions Inc.

	Current Owner	Trademark	File Date	Registration Date	Registration No.	Application No.
1.	Univar Solutions Inc.	Univar Solutions Inc.	1999-11-24	2003-02-19	TMA575988	1037325
2.	Univar Solutions Inc.	CHEMPOINT.COM & DESIGN	2000-09-22	2006-11-23	TMA677537	1076553
3.	Univar Solutions Inc.	CHEMPOINT	2013-03-15	2015-01-29	TMA895421	1618548
4.	Univar Solutions Inc.	C CHEMPOINT & Design	2013-10-23	2015-03-04	TMA898020	1649077
5.	Univar Solutions Inc.	INNOVATE. GROW. TOGETHER.	2019-10-08			1989081
6.	Univar Solutions Inc.	Univar Insignia	2019-10-15			1990328
7.	Univar Solutions Inc.	THE SMART ACIDS	2023-01-30			2236348

II. Nexeo Solutions, LLC

	Current Owner	Trademark	File Date	Registration Date	Registration No.	Application No.
1.	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	NEXEO SOLUTIONS	2011-02-14	2013-11-14	TMA865002	1515234
2.	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	NEXCOOL	2011-11-30	2013-04-15	TMA848465	1554288
3.	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	NexStim	2014-11-25	2016-03-08	TMA930891	1704415
4.	Nexeo Solutions, LLC	SOLUTIONS LIVE HERE!	2017-01-27	2020-02-11	TMA1072283	1820232

TRADEMARK REEL: 008153 FRAME: 0138

RECORDED: 08/02/2023